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Generation One 

 
1. Samuel Casey #190597, b. 1724 in Otsego County?, New York,1 occupation Silversmith, d. 1773.1 . 
  
  
 Was Samuel also married to Martha? 
 
 He married Catherine Wait? #190596, c. 1753?,2 (daughter of Jonathan Wait #74789 and (unidentified) #74790). 
  
 Catherine: 
 Children from wife Martha? 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Willet Casey #176833 b. 14 February 1762/1763. 
 
    3. ii. William Casey #190598. 
 
    4. iii. Sarah Casey #190600. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Willet Casey #176833, b. 14 February 1762/1763 in Kingston, Washington County, Rhode Island,3,4 religion Society 
of Friends/Quaker, d. 10 March 1848 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,5,4 buried in United Empire 
Loyalist Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.4 . 

  
  
 Ten children, only seven survived past infancy. 
 
 He married (1) Jane Niles #179834, 1782,1 b. 16 May 1762 in New York State,4 d. 12 February 1856 in Adolphustown, 

Lennox and Addington, Ontario,4 buried in United Empire Loyalist Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario.4 

 
    Children: 
 
    5. i. Martha (Patty) Casey #176834 b. 1784. 
 
    6. ii. Samuel Robison Casey #154288 b. c. 14 August 1786. 
 
    7. iii. Mary Casey #179836. 
 
    8. iv. Phoebe Casey #176827. 
 
    9. v. Waity Casey #176829. 
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    10. vi. Elizabeth Casey #176825 b. 1792. 
 
    11. vii. Sarah Casey #191119 b. 1794. 
 
    12. viii. William Casey #176832 b. c. 1820. 
 
    13. ix. Thomas Casey #83531 b. 1798. 
 
    14. x. Mary? Casey #176831 b. 1800. 
 
    15. xi. Jane Casey #179835 b. 1802/1803. 
 
 Partner Mary Davis #233507. 
 
    Children: 
 
    16. xii. Margaret Casey or Davis #233508. 
 
3. William Casey #190598, b.2. 
 
 He married Martha Robinson #190599.2 
 
    Children: 
 
    17. i. Mary Casey #232944. 
 
4. Sarah Casey #190600, b.2. 
 
 She married Edward Barker #179698,2 b. c. 1766 in Saratoga?, New York,6,7 (son of David Barker #132511 and Lydia 

Shove #132512), religion Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 1820 in Ontario.7 
  
 Edward: 
 Third child, eldest son. 
 1805: Returned to Adolphustown after second marriage. 
 
    Children: 
 
    18. i. Martha Barker #153062 b. c. 1790. 
 
    19. ii. Willet Barker #190606. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

5. Martha (Patty) Casey #176834, b. 1784.3,1 . 
 
 She married Alan Wells #176835,3 b. in Ernestown.3 
 
6. Samuel Robison Casey #154288, b. c. 14 August 1786 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario,8,4 occupation 1851 

Farmer in Adolphustown, religion 1851 Society of Friends/Quaker, occupation MPP Lennox and Addington, 
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occupation Militia Officer, d. 19 December 1857 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,4 buried in United 
Empire Loyalist Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.4 . 

 
 He married Cynthia Sharp #154289, 21 November 1808 in Ernestown,3,9 b. c. 05 December 1790 in Ernestown 

Township, Lennox County, Ontario,8,4,3 (daughter of Guysbert J. Sharp #182666 and Bautche/Bantche? 
Vanvalkinburgh #182667), religion Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 02 March 1871 in Adolphustown, Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario,10 buried in United Empire Loyalist Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.4 

 
    Children: 
 
    20. i. Gilbert Casey #154290 b. c. 1814. 
 
    21. ii. Stephen Niles Casey #179833 b. 18 May 1820. 
 
7. Mary Casey #179836. 
 
 She married Isaac Ingersoll #191207,1 b. 1795 in Pawling, Dutchess County, New York,1 (son of Joel Ingersoll 

#191202 [Farmer and Lumber Merchant in Fredericksburgh] and Sarah Lockwood #191203), d. 12 August 1865 in 
Adolphustown?,11 buried in Saint Alban the Martyr Anglican Church, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario.11 

 
    Children: 
 
    22. i. Willet Casey Ingersoll #137386 b. c. May 1831. 
 
    23. ii. Jane Ingersoll #180137 b. c. 1824. 
 
    24. iii. Henry Thorpe Ingersoll #246669 b. 22 June 1824. 
 
    25. iv. Samuel Casey Ingersoll #180136 b. c. 1828. 
 
    26. v. Marshal Bidwell Ingersoll #180139 b. c. 1831/1839?  
 
    27. vi. Joel Ingersoll #180138 b. c. 1831. 
 
    28. vii. Marshall Bidwell Ingersoll #246668 b. c. 1832. 
 
    29. viii. William Henry Ingersoll #137390 b. c. 02 February 1837. 
 
    30. ix. Isaac F. Ingersoll #180140 b. c. 1838. 
 
    31. x. Sarah Emma Ingersoll #180141 b. c. 1843 - 1845. 
 
8. Phoebe Casey #176827, b.3. 
 
 She married Henry A. Johnson #176828,3 b. in Adolphustown. 
 
9. Waity Casey #176829, b. in Fredericksburgh?.3 . 
 
 She married John West #176830,3 b. in Ameliasburgh? 
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10. Elizabeth Casey #176825, b. 1792 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.3,1 . 
 
 She married William Thorn #176826,3 b. in Adolphustown? 
 
11. Sarah Casey #191119, b. 1794 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.1 . 
12. William Casey #176832, b. c. 1820 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario,3,8 occupation 1851 Farmer in 

Adolphustown. 
 
 He married Eliza (unidentified) #223008, b. c. 1825 in United States of America.8 
 
    Children: 
 
    32. i. Caroline Casey #223009 b. c. 1847. 
 
13. Thomas Casey #83531, b. 1798 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario,8,1 occupation 1851 Farmer in 

Adolphustown. 
  
  
 Lived in Marysburgh, Prince Edward County. 
 
 He married Sarah Canniff #83530,12,3 b. 27 April 1797 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario,12,8,1 (daughter of 

James Canniff #83520 [Farmer in Adolphustown] and Elizabeth McBride #83521). 
 
    Children: 
 
    33. i. Mary E. Casey #154062 b. c. 1820. 
 
    34. ii. Willet D. Casey #153214 b. c. 1830. 
 
    35. iii. Janet Amanda Casey #154063 b. c. 1835. 
 
14. Mary? Casey #176831, b. 1800 in Fredericksburgh?,3,1 occupation3. 
  
  
 Did she marry Isaac Ingersoll?? Verify that there are two daughters and not one "Mary" with two husbands. 
 
 She married John Way #88842,3 b. in Ameliasburgh?.3 
 
    Children: 
 
    36. i. John Francis Way #149232 b. c. 1819. 
 
    37. ii. Willet H. Way #88841 b. c. 1832. 
 
15. Jane Casey #179835, b. 1802/1803 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,4 d. 27 July 1837 in 

Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,4 buried in United Empire Loyalist Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox 
and Addington, Ontario.4 . 

 
 She married Philip John Roblin #140733, 03 April 1818 in nr. Napanee, Lennox County, Ontario,13 b. 01 June 1797 

in Adolphustown, Ontario,13 (son of John Palen Roblin #117480 [Minister] and Mary Elizabeth Moore #117492), d. 
16 December 1881 in Madoc,13 buried in Madoc, Ontario.13 
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    Children: 
 
    38. i. George Casey Roblin #140779 b. 18 September 1819. 
 
    39. ii. Prudence Matilda Ann Roblin #140780 b. 1821. 
 
    40. iii. Martha Jane Roblin #238946 b. c. 30 March 1823. 
 
    41. iv. Phoebe Ann Roblin #140782 b. 20 January 1826. 
 
    42. v. Willet Casey Roblin #282276 b. 11 February 1828. 
 
    43. vi. Hester Ann Roblin #140783 b. 25 October 1829. 
 
    44. vii. Thomas Philip John Roblin #140784 b. 11 May 1832. 
 
    45. viii. Mary E, Roblin #140785 b. 18 September 1834. 
 
    46. ix. (unnamed) Roblin #282248 b. 09 March 1837. 
 
    47. x. Sarah Harriet Roblin #140786 b. 10 September 1838. 
 
    48. xi. Amelia Marie Roblin #282247 b. 21 April 1840. 
 
    49. xii. William Allan Roblin #140788 b. 23 May 1841 - 1843. 
 
    50. xiii. Nancy Maria Roblin #140787 b. c. 27 October 1845. 
 
16. Margaret Casey or Davis #233508, b. in Marysburgh?, baptized 24 February 1788 in St. Paul's Church, 

Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. 
  
  
 (illegitimate) 
  
17. Mary Casey #232944, b.14 
 
 She married John Way #232943,14 b.14 (son of John Way #232788 and Mary (Molly) Budd #232789). 
 
18. Martha Barker #153062, b. c. 1790, d. 31 July 1853 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,15 religion 

1811 Presbyterian. 
 
 She married Joseph Hazzard #116219, 19 November 1811 in Sophiasburgh?,15,9 b. c. 1782,15 d. 17 August 1864 in 

Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,15 religion Society of Friends/Quaker. 
  
 Joseph: 
 Surname also appears as "HAZARD", "HAZZARD" spelling has been used in these genealogies. 
 Disowned by West Lake (Conservative) Meeting as "Hicksite" in 1829. 
 
    Children: 
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    51. i. Lydia Maria Hazzard #153016 b. c. 1828. 
 
    52. ii. Willet Hazzard #73042 b. 03 January 1829. 
 
    53. iii. Mary Eliza Hazzard #102088 b. 24 January 1832. 
 
19. Willet Barker #190606, b.2. 
 
 He married Patty Phillips #190607.2 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

20. Gilbert Casey #154290, b. c. 1814 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario,8 occupation 1851 Farmer in 
Adolphustown, religion 1851 Church of England. 

 
 He married Eliza J. (Esther?) (unidentified) #154291, b. c. 1818 in England.8 
 
    Children: 
 
    54. i. Stephen H. Casey #154292 b. c. 1840. 
 
    55. ii. Henrietta Casey #154293 b. c. 1842. 
 
    56. iii. Jane J. Casey #154295 b. c. 1845. 
 
    57. iv. Cynthia Casey #154294 b. c. 1847. 
 
    58. v. Clara E. Casey #191399 b. c. 1857. 
 
21. Stephen Niles Casey #179833, b. 18 May 1820 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,4 d. 17 December 

1861 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,4 buried in United Empire Loyalist Cemetery, Adolphustown, 
Lennox and Addington, Ontario.4 . 

22. Willet Casey Ingersoll #137386, b. c. May 1831 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington County, Ontario,16,17 
occupation 1861 Hardware Merchant, religion 1851 Wesleyan Methodist, religion 1861 Society of Friends/Orthodox 
Quaker, d. 19 June 1905 in Decatur, Macon County, Illinois, USA, buried in Cremated. 

  
  
 1851: Was enumerated with parents in Fredericksburgh but was living in Gananoque. 
 1861: Lived with wife in Picton. William H. INGERSOLL, 23, unmarried, lived with the family. 
 
 He married Helen (unidentified) #137387, b. c. 1838 in Ireland,16 religion 1861 Church of England. 
 
23. Jane Ingersoll #180137, b. c. 1824 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,17 religion 1851 Wesleyan Methodist. 
24. Henry Thorpe Ingersoll #246669, b. 22 June 1824 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,18 d. 23 May 

1826 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,18 buried in Hay Bay Quaker Cemetery, Hay Bay, Lennox 
and Addington, Ontario.18 . 

25. Samuel Casey Ingersoll #180136, b. c. 1828 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,17,11 occupation 1851 Gold 
Prospector in California, religion 1851 Wesleyan Methodist, d. 19 May 1862 in Adolphustown?,11 buried in Saint 
Alban the Martyr Anglican Church, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.11 . 
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 Samuel was enumerated with his family in Fredericksburgh, but lived in California wher he was a gold prospector. 
  
26. Marshal Bidwell Ingersoll #180139, b. c. 1831/1839? in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,17 occupation 

1851 Labourer in Fredericksburgh, religion 1851 Presbyterian, d. 1898 in Regina, Saskatchewan,1 buried in St. 
Alban's Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.1 . 

27. Joel Ingersoll #180138, b. c. 1831 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,4 occupation 1851 Labourer in 
Fredericksburgh, d. 27 February 1863 in Adolphustown?,4 buried in United Empire Loyalist Cemetery, 
Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.4 . 

28. Marshall Bidwell Ingersoll #246668, b. c. 1832,11 d. 30 July 1898 in Regina?,11 buried in Saint Alban the Martyr 
Anglican Church, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.11 . 

 
 He married Mary Elizabeth Harding #246667, b. c. 1840,19 (daughter of Robert Harding #246659 [Rector of Saint 

Albans] and Mary Scarlett #246660), d. 09 May 1869 in Adolphustown?,19 buried in Saint Alban the Martyr Anglican 
Church, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.19 

 
29. William Henry Ingersoll #137390, b. c. 02 February 1837 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,16 

religion 1861 Society of Friends/Orthodox Quaker, d. 1888 in New York. 
  
  
 1861: Enumerated with brother W.H. INGERSOLL and his wife in Picton. 
  
30. Isaac F. Ingersoll #180140, b. c. 1838 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.17 . 
31. Sarah Emma Ingersoll #180141, b. c. 1843 - 1845 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,17 d. 07 October 1852 

in Adophustown,4 buried in United Empire Loyalist Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.4 . 
32. Caroline Casey #223009, b. c. 1847 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario.8 . 
33. Mary E. Casey #154062, b. c. 1820 in Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.8 . 
34. Willet D. Casey #153214, b. c. 1830 in Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,8 occupation 1851 Labourer in 

Adolphustown. 
 
 He married Sarah M. Farley #78948,20 b.21 (daughter of James Farley #78941 [Farmer in Sidney Township] and 

Deborah Dorland #78940). 
 
35. Janet Amanda Casey #154063, b. c. 1835 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario.8 . 
36. John Francis Way #149232, b. c. 1819 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario, occupation 1882 Yeoman in 

Hastings County. 
 
 He married (1) (unidentified) #149233, d. before 1882. 
 
  
 He married (2) Frederica Blakely #149234, 27 September 1882 in The Parsonage, Athol Township, Prince Edward 

County, Ontario,22 b. c. 1829 in Athol Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario (daughter of Samuel Blakely 
#149235 and Caroline (unidentified) #149236). 

  
 Frederica: 
 1882: Unmarried at time of marriage. 
 
37. Willet H. Way #88841, b. c. 1832 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,23 occupation 1861 

Blacksmith in Ameliasburgh Township, occupation 1871 Carriage Maker in Ameliasburgh, d. 06 March 1899 in 
Huron County, Ontario.24 . 
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 1861: Family lived in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Adelaide Platt #71901, 08 September 1859 in Hastings County, Ontario,25 b. c. 1840 in Hillier Township, 

Prince Edward County, Ontario,26 (daughter of Caleb Platt #70059 [Farmer] and Jemima Hubbs #73330), d. 14 April 
1890 in Huron County, Ontario.27 

 
    Children: 
 
    59. i. John C. Way #120019 b. c.1860. 
 
    60. ii. Mary Priscilla Way #115174 b. 27 October 1861. 
 
    61. iii. Ida Annetta Way #88845 b. c. 1864. 
 
    62. iv. Canniff Way #120021 b. c 1866. 
 
    63. v. Casey Way #120022 b. c. 1868. 
 
    64. vi. Alva Wilton Way #88844 b. 04 May 1871. 
 
38. George Casey Roblin #140779, b. 18 September 1819 in Camden East, Addington County, Ontario,13 occupation 

1851 Farmer in Richmond Township, d. 1881 in Hastings County, Ontario. 
  
  
 1851: Family lived in Richmond Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 He married Frances Hughes #93240,28,29 b. c. 1822 in Hastings County, Ontario,29,30 religion 1851 Episcopal 

Methodist. 
 
    Children: 
 
    65. i. Cecilia S. Roblin #289597 b. c. 1844. 
 
    66. ii. Elizabeth J. Roblin #289598 b. c. 1845. 
 
    67. iii. Emily Ann Roblin #289599 b. c. 1846. 
 
    68. iv. Caroline M, Roblin #289600 b. c. 1848. 
 
    69. v. Agnes Adelaide Roblin #93238 b. 10 October 1851. 
 
    70. vi. John Franklin Roblin #134026 b. c 1856. 
 
    71. vii. Ida May Roblin #282250. 
 
39. Prudence Matilda Ann Roblin #140780, b. 1821 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,13 d. 14 October 

1861 in Tyendinaga Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
40. Martha Jane Roblin #238946, b. c. 30 March 1823 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,31,32 religion 1861 

- 1871 Society of Friends/Quaker, religion 1894 Episcopal Methodist, d. 09 June 1894 in Hastings County, 
Ontario,32,33 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.32 . 
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 Gravestone shows 1823 birthdate. 
 
 She married David Lockwood #238945, b. c. 1817 - 1828 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,31,32 

occupation 1851 - 1871 Farmer in Sidney Township, religion 1861 - 1871 Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 1898 in 
Hastings County, Ontario,32 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.32 

  
 David: 
 1851 - 1871: Family lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 1891: Couple lived in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario 
 Gravestone shows 1817 birthdate. 
 
    Children: 
 
    72. i. Jane Lockwood #238947 b. c. 1833. 
 
    73. ii. Sarah J. Lockwood #243983 b. c. 1844. 
 
    74. iii. Philip Alger Lockwood #238948 b. c. 1848. 
 
    75. iv. James Lockwood #243984 b. c. 1848. 
 
    76. v. David M. Lockwood #238949 b. c. 1850. 
 
    77. vi. Albert Stanley Lockwood #243985 b. c. 1856. 
 
    78. vii. Harvey Manson Lockwood #112507 b. c. 1858. 
 
    79. viii. Mary A. Lockwood #259916 b. c. 1862. 
 
41. Phoebe Ann Roblin #140782, b. 20 January 1826 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,13 d. 04 June 

1863 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 She married James L. Hill #282251, 02 December 1845 in Victoria County, Ontario,34 b. c. 1826 in Upper Canada,35 

(son of (unidentified) Hill #282258 and Margaret (unidentified) #282259), occupation 1861 Teamster in Belleville. 
  
 James: 
 1861: Family lived in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    80. i. Caroline Hill #282252 b. c. 1846. 
 
    81. ii. P. John Hill #282253 b. c. 1848. 
 
    82. iii. Mary Hill #282254 b. c. 1850. 
 
    83. iv. Almira Hill #282255 b. c. 1852. 
 
    84. v. Mary A. Hill #282256 b. c. 1854. 
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42. Willet Casey Roblin #282276, b. 11 February 1828 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 03 March 

1831 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
43. Hester Ann Roblin #140783, b. 25 October 1829 in Tyendinaga Townshiop, Hastings County, Ontarui,13 d. 06 

February 1901 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Philip Roblin #205792, 29 August 1854 in Hastings County, Ontario.36 
 
44. Thomas Philip John Roblin #140784, b. 11 May 1832 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,13 d. 1870. 
 
 He married Hannah E. Battelle #282263, b. c. 1830, d. 07 February 1894 in Syracuse, Onondaga County, New York, 

USA. 
  
 Hannah: 
 187o Hannah and children were enumerated in Seneca Falls, Seneca, New York, USA. Husband not present. 
 
    Children: 
 
    85. i. Amelia J. Roblin #282268 b. c. 1854. 
 
    86. ii. Ella Roblin #282269 b. c. 1856. 
 
    87. iii. Wesley Roblin #282270 b. c. 1858. 
 
    88. iv. Frances Roblin #282271 b. c. 1860. 
 
    89. v. Luther Philip Roblin #282264 b. 09 August 1862. 
 
45. Mary E, Roblin #140785, b. 18 September 1834 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,13 d. 12 August 

1869 in Hastings County, Ontario. 
46. (unnamed) Roblin #282248, b. 09 March 1837 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 31 March 1837 

in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
47. Sarah Harriet Roblin #140786, b. 10 September 1838 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,13 d. 24 

April 1863 in Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 She married William A. Gibson #282260, 14 February 1861 in Hastings County, Ontario, b. c. 1835 in Thurlow 

Township, Hastings County, Ontario (son of Robert Gibson #282261 and Elizabeth (unidentified) #282262). 
 
48. Amelia Marie Roblin #282247, b. 21 April 1840 in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 30 April 1840 

in Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
49. William Allan Roblin #140788, b. 23 May 1841 - 1843 in Roblins Mills, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,13 d. 15 March 1898 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,13 buried in Stone Church Cemetery, 
Concession 4, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.13 . 

 
 He married Margaret Bond #140789, 08 March 1869 in nr. Cooper, Madoc Township, Hastings County, Ontario,13 b. 

20 April 1841 in Madoc Township, Hastings County, Ontario,13 d. 07 March 1896 in Hastings County, Ontario, buried 
in Madoc, Hastings County, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    90. i. Mary Jane Roblin #140790 b. c. 1871. 



11 

 
    91. ii. Annie Maria Roblin #140792 b. 1872. 
 
    92. iii. Philip William Roblin #90020 b. c. February 1876. 
 
    93. iv. Sylvanus Bond Roblin #282277 b. 13 September 1873. 
 
50. Nancy Maria Roblin #140787, b. c. 27 October 1845 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,13 d. 04 July 

1883 in Kaladar, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
  
  
 1869: Lived in Kaladar when married. 
 
 She married Robert Bryden #262741, 25 November 1869 in Kaladar, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,37 b. c. 1844 in 

Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario (son of John Bryden #262742 and Elizabeth (unidentified) 
#262743), occupation 1869 Farmer in Kaladar. 

 
51. Lydia Maria Hazzard #153016, b. c. 1828 in Sophiasburgh?,15 d. 25 February 1841 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward 

County, Ontario.15 . 
52. Willet Hazzard #73042, b. 03 January 1829 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.15 . 
  
  
 Lived in Pasadena, CA. 
 
 He married Susan Eliza Noxon #72913, b. 12 September 1836 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,38,15 (daughter of Dorland Noxon #72846 [Farmer in Hillier Township] and Susan M. Stephenson #72911). 
  
 Susan: 
 1851: Attended the Friends' West Lake Boarding School west of Bloomfield in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward 

County. 
 
    Children: 
 
    94. i. Mary Martha Hazzard #73043 b. 16 October 1854. 
 
    95. ii. Lydia Ella Hazzard #73044. 
 
53. Mary Eliza Hazzard #102088, b. 24 January 1832 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,16,39,15 d. 09 June 

1902.39 . 
 
 She married Almon Bristol #102087, c. 1852?,40,41 b. c. 06 September 1820 in Picton, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,16,42,43 (son of Benjamin Bristol #103434 [Shoemaker in Hallowell Township] and Ruth Spencer #74795), 
occupation 1851 Merchant in Camden East, occupation 1861 - 1909 Merchant in Picton, religion 1851 - 1909 
Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 28 May 1909 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.44 

  
 Almon: 
 1851: Lived in Camden East 
 1861: Lived with family in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
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    96. i. Sarah Martha Bristol #103487 b. c. 1854. 
 
    97. ii. Hazard Benjamin Bristol #103488 b. 12 October 1856. 
 
    98. iii. Ruth Augusta Bristol #103489 b. 1860. 
 
    99. iv. Annie Josephine Bristol #102084 b. August 1864. 
 
    100. v. Winnifred Bristol #191326. 
 
 

Generation Five 
 

54. Stephen H. Casey #154292, b. c. 1840 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario.8 . 
55. Henrietta Casey #154293, b. c. 1842 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario.8 . 
56. Jane J. Casey #154295, b. c. 1845 in Northumberland County, Ontario.8 . 
57. Cynthia Casey #154294, b. c. 1847 in Adolphustown, Lennox County, Ontario.8 . 
58. Clara E. Casey #191399, b. c. 1857 in Adolphustown,45 d. 28 December 1873 in Adolphustown, Lennox and 

Addington, Ontario,45 buried in St. Alban's Anglican Cemetery, Adolphustown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.45 . 
59. John C. Way #120019, b. c.1860,46 d. c 1861.47 . 
60. Mary Priscilla Way #115174, b. 27 October 1861 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,48 

baptized 22 September 1862 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,48 d. c. 1916.47 . 
 
 She married John Hasty Mallough #120020, c. 1889,47 occupation 1896 Farmer. 
 
    Children: 
 
    101. i. Ethel Irene Mallough #120559 b. 14 February 1889. 
 
    102. ii. Earle Mallough #120561 b. c 1891. 
 
    103. iii. Harold Mallough #120562 b. c 1893. 
 
    104. iv. Evelyn Grace Mallough #120563 b. 18 December 1896. 
 
    105. v. Willet P. Mallough #120565. 
 
61. Ida Annetta Way #88845, b. c. 1864 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.23 . 
  
  
 1938: Lived in Goderich, Huron County. Informant at brother Willet's birth (delayed registration). 
 
 She married William Waite #88846, 29 August 1899 in Huron County, Ontario, b. c 1858 in Hallett, Huron County, 

Ontario (son of Richard Waite #102408 and Elizabeth Radcliffe #102409), occupation 1899 Farmer. 
 
62. Canniff Way #120021, b. c 1866,47 d. c 1868.47 . 
63. Casey Way #120022, b. c. 1868 in Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.23 . 
 
 He married Eunice Knox #120023, c.1898.47 
 
    Children: 



13 

 
    106. i. Alma Way #120566 b. c 1900. 
 
    107. ii. Austin Way #120567 b. c 1903. 
 
    108. iii. Clarence Way #120568 b. c 1906. 
 
    109. iv. Herbert Way #120569. 
 
64. Alva Wilton Way #88844, b. 04 May 1871 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,49 occupation 

1921 Farmer in Tuckersmith Township, d. 12 May 1966 in Seaforth, Huron County, Ontario,50 buried Maitlandbank 
Cemetery, Seaforth Huron County, Ontario.50 . 

  
  
 1912: Lived in Tuckersmith Township, Huron County with family. 
 1931: Lived at RR # 2, Kippen, Ontario. 
 
 He married Maude Elizabeth Oke #120024, c 1899.47 
 
    Children: 
 
    110. i. Berton Derald Way #120570 b. 20 August 1900. 
 
    111. ii. Adelaide Ellen Way #120571 b. 21 December 1901. 
 
    112. iii. Ida Maude Ophelia Way #120573 b. 07 July 1903. 
 
    113. iv. Charles Casey Way #120585 b. 22 February 1906. 
 
    114. v. Gladys Way #120575 b. c 1908. 
 
    115. vi. Esther Evelyn Way #120576 b. 11 September 1910. 
 
    116. vii. Clifton Clare Way #120577 b. 12 December 1912. 
 
65. Cecilia S. Roblin #289597, b. c. 1844 in Upper Canada.30 . 
66. Elizabeth J. Roblin #289598, b. c. 1845 in Upper Canada.30 . 
67. Emily Ann Roblin #289599, b. c. 1846 in Upper Canada.30 . 
68. Caroline M, Roblin #289600, b. c. 1848 in Upper Canada.30 . 
69. Agnes Adelaide Roblin #93238, b. 10 October 1851 in Richmond, Ontario,51 d. 21 January 1924 in Victoria Home, 

London, Middlesex, Ontario,51,52 buried in Glenwood Cemetery*, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.51 . 
  
  
 1874: Lived in Picton when married. 
 1924: Death record shows burial place as Woodland Cemetery, London, Ontario. 
 
 She married Richard Kelly #93237, 20 April 1874 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,53 b. 13 February 1850* in 

Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,51,54 (son of George (Richard?) Kelly #91459 [Mechanic in Picton] and Sarah 
(Mary?) Upton #91460), occupation 1874 Mechanic, occupation 1911 - 1921 Contractor, Paper Hanger, d. 27 
December 1921 in Prince Edward County Hospital, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,51,54 buried 29 December 
1921 in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.51,54 
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 Richard: 
 1874: Lived in Picton when married. 
 1921: Birthdate shown as 13 OCT on death record... 
 
    Children: 
 
    117. i. William Frederick Kelly #93241 b. 04 August 1875. 
 
    118. ii. Walter E. Kelly #112080. 
 
    119. iii. Ival May Kelly #209965 b. c. 1880. 
 
70. John Franklin Roblin #134026, b. c 1856 in Oak Hills. 
 
 He married Elizabeth (Emily) Morden #134027, 29 April 1886 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,55 b. c 1859 in 

Demorestville, Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County (daughter of George Morden #133409 and Caroline Cronk 
#133410), occupation Housewife, d. 05 March 1911 in Catherine Street, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.56 

  
 Elizabeth: 
 ** verify parents **. 
 
    Children: 
 
    120. i. Pauline M. Roblin #133396 b. c 1890. 
 
    121. ii. Frankie Roblin #133397. 
 
    122. iii. Walter Markler? Roblin #133398 b. c 1893. 
 
71. Ida May Roblin #282250. 
72. Jane Lockwood #238947, b. c. 1833 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.31 . 
73. Sarah J. Lockwood #243983, b. c. 1844 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.57 . 
74. Philip Alger Lockwood #238948, b. c. 1848 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,31 occupation 1920 - 1923 

Night Watchman in Battle Creek, d. 13 May 1923 in American Steam Pump Company, Battle Creek, Michigan, USA, 
buried 16 May 1923 in Battle Creek Township, Calhoun County, Michigan, USA.58 . 

  
  
 1920: Family lived at 88 Lafayette Avenue 
 1923: Usual address at death: 81 Bedford Street, Battle Creek, Michigan, USA. 
 
 He married Mary Ellen (unidentified) #282238, b. c. 1866,59 religion 1935 Baptist, d. 27 March 1935 in 87 Wilkes 

Street, Battle Creek, Michigan, USA,59 buried 29 March 1935 in Youngs Cemetery, Battle Creek, Calhoun County, 
Michigan, USA.59 

  
 Mary: 
 Lived in Battle Creek, Michigan from about 1897 onward. 
 
    Children: 
 
    123. i. Agnes Lockwood #282239. 
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    124. ii. David Lockwood #282241. 
 
75. James Lockwood #243984, b. c. 1848 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.57 . 
76. David M. Lockwood #238949, b. c. 1850 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.31,57 . 
77. Albert Stanley Lockwood #243985, b. c. 1856 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,57 religion 1871 Society 

of Friends/Quaker, d. 07 February 1937 in 207 Albert Street, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,60 buried 09 
February 1937 in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.32,60 . 

 
 He married Mary Ann (Minnie)  Barber #191998,61 b. 09 January 1864 in Hungerford Township, Hastings County, 

Ontario,61,62 (daughter of James Barber #90586 and Margaret Wilson #90587), occupation Housewife, d. 08 August 
1932 in 45 Highland Avenue, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,62 buried 10 August 1932 in Belleville Cemetery, 
Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.62 

 
78. Harvey Manson Lockwood #112507, b. c. 1858 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,57 religion 1871 

Society of Friends/Quaker, occupation 1895 Railroad Employee in Lindsay, religion 1895 Church of England. 
  
  
 Settled in Lindsay, Ontario. 
 
 He married (1) Amanda Meyers #112506, in Lindsay, Victoria County, Ontario, b.63 (daughter of George W. Meyers 

#112501 [Farmer in Sidney Township] and Mary A. Powers #112502), d. before 1904.63 
 
    Children: 
 
    125. i. Pearl M. Lockwood #112508 b. c. 1887. 
 
    126. ii. David Lockwood #112509. 
 
    127. iii. Blake Lockwood #112510. 
 
    128. iv. Etta Lockwood #112511. 
 
    129. v. Byron W. Lockwood #112513. 
 
    130. vi. Harry Lockwood #112517. 
 
    131. vii. Stella Lockwood #112519. 
 
 He married (2) Lillia May Stanton #282234, 23 October 1895 in Lindsay, Victoria County, Ontario,64 b. c. 1878 in 

Lindsay, Victoria County, Ontario (daughter of Edward Stanton #282235 and Mary (unidentified) #282236). 
 
79. Mary A. Lockwood #259916, b. c. 1862 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,65 religion 1871 Society of 

Friends/Quaker. 
80. Caroline Hill #282252, b. c. 1846 in Upper Canada.35 . 
81. P. John Hill #282253, b. c. 1848 in Upper Canada.35 . 
82. Mary Hill #282254, b. c. 1850 in Upper Canada.35 . 
83. Almira Hill #282255, b. c. 1852 in Upper Canada.35 . 
84. Mary A. Hill #282256, b. c. 1854 in Upper Canada.35 . 
85. Amelia J. Roblin #282268, b. c. 1854 in New York, USA.66 . 
86. Ella Roblin #282269, b. c. 1856 in Ontario.66 . 
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87. Wesley Roblin #282270, b. c. 1858 in Ontario.66 . 
88. Frances Roblin #282271, b. c. 1860 in Ontario.66 . 
89. Luther Philip Roblin #282264, b. 09 August  1862 in New York State?,67,66 occupation 1893 Horse Trainer in 

Detroit, occupation 1910 Machinist in Detroit, occupation 1920 Inspector, Auto Company in Detroit, d. 17 May 1943 
in 1811 Fisher, Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan, USA,67 buried 19 May 1943 in Woodlawn Cemetery, Detroit, 
Michigan, USA.67 . 

  
  
 1870: Seneca Falls census shows a birthplace of Canada...but all other census data shows "New York." 
 1900: Couple lived at 252 VanDyke Street, Detroit, Michigan. No children. 
 1920: Coulle lived at 389 Fisher Street, Detroit. Wife's parents lived with the couple. 
 
 He married Mary Ann Shuter #282265, 24 October 1893 in Wayne County, Michigan, USA,68 b. c. 05 July 1865 in 

Ontario,69,70 (daughter of William R. Shuter #282266 and Agnes Convery #282267), d. 09 January 1950 in Detroit, 
Wayne County, Michigan, USA,71 buried 12 January 1950 in Woodlawn Cemetery, Detroit, Wayne County, 
Michigan.71 

 
90. Mary Jane Roblin #140790, b. c. 1871 in Madoc, Hastings County, Ontario,72 d. 1956,72 buried in Foxboro 

Cemetery, Foxboro, Hastings County, Ontario.72 . 
 
 She married George Albert Barager #207869, 26 February 1895 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,73 b. 

January 1871 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,65 (son of Jacob Barager #195574 [Farmer in Sidney 
Township] and Martha (unidentified) #195575), occupation 1895 Farmer in Sidney Township, occupation 1902 
Implement Dealer in Picton, occupation 1920 Travelling Salesman, Lighting Company in Syracuse, New York, d. 
1924,72 buried in Foxboro Cemetery, Foxboro, Hastings County, Ontario.72 

  
 George: 
 1896: Lived in Sidney Township 
 1920: Family lived at 1103 East Genesee Street, Syracuse, Onondaga County, New York William W. HOUGH, 26, 

born Canada=, lodged with the family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    132. i. Estella Martha Barager #273319 b. 03 October 1896. 
 
    133. ii. George Clifford Barager #207870 b. 17 May 1902. 
 
91. Annie Maria Roblin #140792, b. 1872 in Madoc, Hastings County, Ontario,13 d. 22 December 1963 in Sidney 

Township, Hastings County, Ontario,13 buried in Stone Cemetery, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.13 . 
 
 She married Samuel Wilmot Lloyd #140793, 17 August 1895 in Chatterton, Sidney Township, Hastings County, 

Ontario,13 b. 1865 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,13 d. 1935 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario,13 buried in Stone Cemetery, Sidney Township, Hastings County.13 

 
    Children: 
 
    134. i. Keitha H. Lloyd #140794. 
 
    135. ii. Norma Emily Lloyd #140796 b. 05 October 1895. 
 
    136. iii. Merritt Seymour Lloyd #140797. 
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    137. iv. Myra Magdalene Lloyd #140798. 
 
92. Philip William Roblin #90020, b. c. February 1876 in Ontario.74 . 
  
  
 (verify parents). 
 
 He married Emma E. Clark #90021, 24 February 1897 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,75 b. March 

1877 in Ontario,74 (daughter of Thomas Clark #90029 and Eliza (unidentified) #90030). 
 
    Children: 
 
    138. i. Helen Roblin #90022 b. May 1898. 
 
    139. ii. Myrtle Irene Roblin #90019 b. 31 October 1900. 
 
    140. iii. Mary Evelyn Roblin #128675 b. 02 January 1903. 
 
    141. iv. Margaret Roblin #90025 b. September 1907. 
 
    142. v. Francis Philip Roblin #224690 b. c. 1907. 
 
    143. vi. Clara Roblin #90026 b. October 1909. 
 
93. Sylvanus Bond Roblin #282277, b. 13 September 1873,76 d. 1953,76 buried in Stone Church Cemetery, Concession 

4, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.76 . 
 
 He married Alice McKeown #282278, b. 20 March 1872,77 d. 02 June 1918 in Hastings County, Ontario,77 buried in 

Twelfth Line Cemetery, Rawdon, Hastings County, Ontario.77 
 
    Children: 
 
    144. i. Thomas A. Roblin #282279 b. 07 December 1896. 
 
    145. ii. Lillian Alice Roblin #282280 b. 1898. 
 
94. Mary Martha Hazzard #73043, b. 16 October 1854 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.15 . 
95. Lydia Ella Hazzard #73044. 
96. Sarah Martha Bristol #103487, b. c. 1854 in Picton*, Prince Edward County, Ontario,16,78 never married, occupation 

1919 Lady in Picton, d. 25 March 1919 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,78 buried Picton, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario.78 . 

  
  
 1919: Death record shows "Newburgh" as birthplace... 
  
97. Hazard Benjamin Bristol #103488, b. 12 October 1856 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,16,79,80 occupation 

1895 Merchant in Picton, d. 17 November 1936 in Main Street, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,79,80 buried 19 
November 1936 in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.79,80 . 
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 1895: Marriage record shows "Newburgh" as birthplace... 
 1930: Couple lived in San Diego, California. 
 
 He married Georgiana (Georgie) Hart #123345, 18 June 1895 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,81 b. 1858 in 

Canada West,79,82 (daughter of George Henry Hart #91550 [Wagon Maker in Picton] and Rhoda Richards #91551), 
d. 1936,79 buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.79 

 
98. Ruth Augusta Bristol #103489, b. 1860 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,16,83 d. 1963,83 buried in Pasadena, 

California.83 . 
 
 She married William Cecil Dwight #94383, 01 June 1882 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,84 

b. 1851 in New Haven, Connecticut, USA,83 (son of Timothy Dwight #94384 and Lucy Starr Olmstead #94385), 
occupation 1879 Merchant in Chicago, Illinois, d. 1893 in Pasadena?,83 buried in Pasadena, California.83 

  
 William: 
 Family moved to Chicago, Illinois. 
 
    Children: 
 
    146. i. Edith Dwight #191324 b. c. 1884. 
 
    147. ii. Herbert Dwight #191325. 
 
    148. iii. Theodore Woolsey Dwight #173008 b. c. 1890. 
 
99. Annie Josephine Bristol #102084, b. August 1864 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,85,86 d. 1945 in Prince 

Edward County, Ontario,86 buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.86 . 
 
 She married Robert Davison #102083, 16 December 1885 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,87 

b. c. 01 May 1859 in Ontario,85,86,88 (son of Andrew Davison #76132 [Gentleman in Picton] and Phoebe Matilda 
Minaker #75833 [Housewife in Picton]), occupation 1888 Yeoman in North Marysburgh, occupation 1898 
Bookkeeper in Picton, occupation 1911 Merchant in Picton, occupation 1934 Insurance Agent in Picton, d. 04 March 
1934 in Paul Street, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,86,88 buried 07 March 1934 in Glenwood Cemetery, 
Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.86,88 

  
 Robert: 
 1911: Lived in Picton with family. Enumerated consecutively with parents Andrew and Phoebe. 
 1915: Informant at father's death in Picton. 
 1919: Informant at sister-in-law Sarah BRISTOL's death; lived in Picton. 
 
    Children: 
 
    149. i. Helen Louise Davison #102085 b. 19 May 1888. 
 
    150. ii. Ruth Bristol Davison #102086 b. 07 July 1898. 
 
100. Winnifred Bristol #191326, b.89 never married.89 . 
 

Generation Six 
 

101. Ethel Irene Mallough #120559, b. 14 February 1889 in Huron County, Ontario.90 . 
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 She married John Sherman #120560, 1916 in Stainsleigh, Alberta.91 
 
    Children: 
 
    151. i. Kathleen Sherman #121405 b. c 1916. 
 
102. Earle Mallough #120561, b. c 1891.47 . 
103. Harold Mallough #120562, b. c 1893,47 d. c 1911.47 . 
104. Evelyn Grace Mallough #120563, b. 18 December 1896 in Ashfield Township, Huron County, Ontario,92 d. 16 

December 1972 in Vancouver, British Columbia,93 buried 20 December 1972 in Mountain View Cemetery, 
Vancouver, British Columbia. 

 
 She married Samuel Wesley Bingham #120564, 21 February 1923 in North Vancouver, British Columbia.47,94 
 
    Children: 
 
    152. i. Earle Bingham #121406 b. c. 1924. 
 
    153. ii. Muriel Bingham #121407 b. c. 1925. 
 
    154. iii. Joseph Bingham #121408 b. c . 1926. 
 
105. Willet P. Mallough #120565, b.47. 
106. Alma Way #120566, b. c 1900,47 d. c 1904.47 . 
107. Austin Way #120567, b. c 1903.47 . 
108. Clarence Way #120568, b. c 1906.47 . 
109. Herbert Way #120569, b.47. 
110. Berton Derald Way #120570, b. 20 August 1900 in Hullett, Huron County, Ontario,95 d. 08 February 1901 in 

Hullett, Huron County, Ontario.96 . 
111. Adelaide Ellen Way #120571, b. 21 December 1901 in Goderich, Huron County, Ontario,97 d. 2000 in Seaforth, 

Huron County, Ontario,50 occupation 1921 Farmer's Daughter, buried in Maitlandbank Cemetery, Seaforth, Huron 
County, Ontario.50 . 

 
 She married Russell James Dallas #120572, 09 November 1921 in Hensall, Huron County, Ontario,98 b. c 1895 in 

Tuckersmith Township, Huron County, Ontario (son of James Dallas #120578 and Maggie McDonald #120579), 
occupation 1921 Farmer in Tuckersmith Township, d. 1983 in Seaforth ,Huron County, Ontario,50 buried in 
Maitlandbank Cemetery, Seaforth ,Huron County, Ontario.50 

 
    Children: 
 
    155. i. Preston Dallas #121409 b. c 1923. 
 
    156. ii. John Alva Dallas #120580 b. 1937. 
 
112. Ida Maude Ophelia Way #120573, b. 07 July 1903 in Goderich Township, Huron County, Ontario,99 d. 1986 in 

Hensall, Huron County, Ontario, buried in Hensall Union Cemetery, Huron County, Ontario.100 . 
  
  
 1927: Lived in Tuckersmith Township, Huron County when married. 
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 She married George Jackson #120574, 07 December 1927 in Kippen, Huron County, Ontario,101 b. c 1895 in Hay 
Township, Huron County, Ontario (son of John Jackson #120581 and Mary Jane McBride #120582), occupation 
1927 Gardener in Hay Township. 

 
    Children: 
 
    157. i. M. Delphine Jackson #120583 b. 1929. 
 
113. Charles Casey Way #120585, b. 22 February 1906 in Huron Township, Ontario,102,103 d. 1947 in Seaforth, Huron 

County, Ontario,50 buried in Maitlandbank Cemetery, Huron County, Ontario.50 . 
 
 He married Mary Pearl Pepper #120586, b. 1912,50 d. 2004 in Seaforth, Huron County, Ontario,50 baptized in 

Maitlandbank Cemetery, Huron County, Ontario.50 
 
    Children: 
 
    158. i. Albert Charles Way #120587 b. 1934. 
 
114. Gladys Way #120575, b. c 1908 in Huron County, Ontario.102 . 
115. Esther Evelyn Way #120576, b. 11 September 1910 in Huron County, Ontario.102,104 . 
 
 She married Harold Ingram Shera #120588, 17 May 1933 in Seaforth, Huron County, Ontario,105 b. c 1905 in St. 

Mary's, Ontario (son of Henry Couch Shera #120589 and Eva Ingram #120590), occupation 1933 Farmer in 
Marysborough Township. 

 
    Children: 
 
    159. i. Marilyn Evelyn Shera #120591 b. 22 February 1836. 
 
116. Clifton Clare Way #120577, b. 12 December 1912 in Goderich, Huron County, Ontario.106 . 
117. William Frederick Kelly #93241, b. 04 August 1875 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,107 d. 24 August 1875 

in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.108 . 
118. Walter E. Kelly #112080. 
  
  
 1921: Informant at father's death; lived in Winnipeg. 
 1924: Informant at mother's death; lived in Picton. 
  
119. Ival May Kelly #209965, b. c. 1880 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
 She married John Joseph Middleton #209966, 18 April 1914 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,109 b. c. 

1881 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario (son of John Joseph Middleton #209967 and Emma Kelly #209968), 
occupation 1914 Dairy? in Belleville. 

 
120. Pauline M. Roblin #133396, b. c 1890 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.110 . 
 
 She married William Edgar Salterthwaite #134028, 07 January 1920 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,111 b. c 

1890 in England (son of John George Salterthwaite #134029 and Sophia Oakley #134030), occupation 1920 Shop 
Manager in Belleville. 

 
121. Frankie Roblin #133397, b.110. 
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122. Walter Markler? Roblin #133398, b. c 1893 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,110 occupation 1921 Motor 
Mechanic in Belleville. 

 
 He married Llewelle Maud English #134031, 04 October 1921 in Toronto, York County, Ontario,112 b. c 1897 in 

Thurlow, Hastings County, Ontario (daughter of Charles English #134032 and Ida Ivy #134033), occupation 1921 
Stenographer in Campbellford. 

 
123. Agnes Lockwood #282239. 
 
 She married Elmer W. Ritter #282240.59 
  
 Elmer: 
 1920: Couple lived with Philip and Mary LOCKWOOD in Battle Creek. 
 
    Children: 
 
    160. i. Walter Ritter #282246. 
 
124. David Lockwood #282241. 
  
  
 1935: Residence at 34 Sisson Avenue, Battle Creek, Michigan. 
 
 He married (unidentified) #282242. 
 
    Children: 
 
    161. i. Philip Lockwood #282243. 
 
    162. ii. Theresa Lockwood #282244. 
 
    163. iii. Mary Lockwood #282245. 
 
125. Pearl M. Lockwood #112508, b. c. 1887 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,63 occupation 1910 

Dressmaker. 
 
 She married Alfred Edward Brown #95979, 31 April 1910 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,113 b. 09 

August 1877 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,114 (son of Andrew Major Brown #95977 
[Farmer in Ameliasburgh] and Angeline Camilla V. Walt #146909), occupation 1910 Farmer in Sidney Township. 

  
 Alfred: 
 1911: Enumerated consecutively with parents and siblings in Ameliasburgh,, Prince Edward County, Ontario.. 
 
    Children: 
 
    164. i. Recida? Mabel Brown #267838 b. 21 September 1911. 
 
    165. ii. Hazel Minnie Brown #125232 b. 03 May 1915. 
 
    166. iii. Phyllis Lockwood Brown #268241 b. 20 May 1916. 
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126. David Lockwood #112509, b.63. 
127. Blake Lockwood #112510, b.63. 
128. Etta Lockwood #112511, b.63. 
 
 She married Robert Bell #112512,63 occupation G.T.R. Agent.63 
  
 Robert: 
 Couple lived in Pickering; no children. 
 
129. Byron W. Lockwood #112513, b.63 occupation G.T.R. agent. 
  
  
 Lived in Port Hope. 
 
 He married Annie Phillips #112514.63 
 
    Children: 
 
    167. i. Myrtle Lockwood #112515. 
 
    168. ii. Gladys Lockwood #112516. 
 
130. Harry Lockwood #112517. 
  
  
 Lived in Toronto; no children. 
 
 He married Emma Crosby #112518.63 
 
131. Stella Lockwood #112519, b.63. 
 
 She married George Morey #112520,63 occupation Merchant in Frankford.63 
 
    Children: 
 
    169. i. Bertha Morey #112522. 
 
132. Estella Martha Barager #273319, b. 03 October 1896 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,115,116 d. 29 

November 1976 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,115 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, 
Ontario.115 . 

 
 She married Ernest Albert Geen #273318, 10 September 1919 in Grace Church, Syracuse, Onondaga County, New 

York, USA,117 b. 18 October 1884,115 (son of Albert Loft Geen #273292 [Druggist in Belleville] and Sarah Ann 
Consuela Forneri #273291), occupation 1919 Collector of Customs in Belleville, occupation Lieutenant-Colonel, 
Canadian Army, d. 22 June 1967/1969?,115 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.115 

  
 Ernest: 
 1021: Lived with wife Estella at home of parents in Bellville, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
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    170. i. Phyllis K. Geen #273577 b. 26 December 1921. 
 
    171. ii. George Arthur Albert Geen #274625 b. 1924. 
 
133. George Clifford Barager #207870, b. 17 May 1902 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,118 occupation 1920 

Travelling Salesman, Lighting Company in Syracuse, New York, occupation 1923 Farmer in Sidney Township, 
religion 1923 Presbyterian, d. 20 January 1964 in Belleville?,119 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings 
County, Ontario.119 . 

 
 He married Hazel Maud Matthews #273586, 27 December 1923 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,120 b. 10 

July 1900 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario,119 (daughter of Thomas Henry Matthews #273587 and 
Agnes Pollock #273588), religion 1923 Presbyterian, occupation 1923 Teacher in Stirling, Ontario, d. 04 January 
1984 in Belleville?,119 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.119 

 
134. Keitha H. Lloyd #140794, b.13. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Smith #140795.13 
 
135. Norma Emily Lloyd #140796, b. 05 October 1895 in Con. 4, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,13 d. 24 

October 1969 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,13 buried in Sine Cemetery, Sidney Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario.13 . 

 
 She married Ross Bigerton Dafoe #140800, 03 September 1924 in Pleasant View, Sidney Township, Hastings 

County, Ontario,13 b. 05 March 1897 in Con. 6, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,13 (son of Ernest 
Howard Dafoe #140801 and Susan Annie Sine #140802), d. 29 January 1979 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, 
Ontario,13 buried in Sine Cemetery, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.13 

 
    Children: 
 
    172. i. Raymond Lloyd Dafoe #140803 b. 16 May 1927. 
 
    173. ii. Maurice Wilmot Howard Dafoe #140804 b. 18 February 1929. 
 
    174. iii. Earl Calvin Dafoe #140806 b. 22 December 1930. 
 
    175. iv. Lawrence Samuel Dafoe #140808 b. 12 April 1932. 
 
    176. v. Carl Ross Dafoe #140810 b. 30 July 1934. 
 
    177. vi. Carman Keith Dafoe #140812 b. 30 July 1934. 
 
136. Merritt Seymour Lloyd #140797, b.13. 
137. Myra Magdalene Lloyd #140798, b.13. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Gray #140799.13 
 
138. Helen Roblin #90022, b. May 1898 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario,74 d. 1984,121 buried in 

Mountain View Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.121 . 
 
 She married Harold Willet Cross #136263, 01 June 1916 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,122 b. 1894 in Hillier 

Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,121 (son of Samuel James (John) Cross #104694 [Farmer in 
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Sophiasburgh] and Hannah Mary Norton #85665), occupation 1916 Farmer in Crofton, d. 1963 in 
Ameliasburgh?,121 buried in Mountain View Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.121 

  
 Harold: 
 1926: Informant at father's death, lived in Bloomfield. 
 
    Children: 
 
    178. i. Gertrude Cross #136266 b. c 1916. 
 
    179. ii. Willet (Bill) Cross #136267 b. 1919. 
 
    180. iii. Grace Elizabeth Cross #136268 b. 06 August 1927. 
 
139. Myrtle Irene Roblin #90019, b. 31 October 1900 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,123 occupation 

1921 Lady in Sophiasburgh. 
 
 She married Percy Newman Allison #90003, 06 April 1921 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,124 b. 11 November 

1895 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,21,125 (son of Daniel Wesley Allison #89730 [Farmer in 
Sophiasburgh] and Annie? Newman #89731), occupation 1921 Farmer in Sophiasburgh. 

 
140. Mary Evelyn Roblin #128675, b. 02 January 1903 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,126 religion 

1923 Presbyterian. 
 
 She married Horace Ray Vandusen #128674, 15 August 1923 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,127 b. 14 

September 1903 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,128 (son of Abner Vorce Vandusen #81379 
[Farmer/Cheese and Butter Maker in South Marysburgh] and Jessie Blanche Sherriff #108191), occupation 1923 
Farmer in Sophiasburgh Township, religion 1923 Presbyterian. 

 
141. Margaret Roblin #90025, b. September 1907 in Ontario. 
  
  
 Twin to Frances? 
  
142. Francis Philip Roblin #224690, b. c. 1907 in Foxboro, Hastings County, Ontario, occupation 1930 Farmer in 

Demorestville. 
 
 He married Verna Evelyn Fox #224689, 04 October 1930 in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario,129 b. c. 1907 in 

Madoc, Hastings County, Ontario (daughter of John James Fox #208976 and Mary Ann Parnell #208975 [Home 
duties]), occupation 1930 Graduate Nurse in Bloomfield. 

 
143. Clara Roblin #90026, b. October 1909 in Ontario.74 . 
144. Thomas A. Roblin #282279, b. 07 December 1896 in Ontario,77 d. July 1900 in Hastings County,77 buried in Twelfth 

Line Cemetery, Rawdon, Hastings County, Ontario.77 . 
145. Lillian Alice Roblin #282280, b. 1898 in Ontario,130 d. 1984 in Hastings County, Ontariio,130 buried in Mount Nebo 

Cemetery, Spring Brook, Hastings County, Ontario.130 . 
 
 She married George Standon Eastwood #282281, b. 27 March 1896 in Ireland,130 (son of John S. Eastwood 

#282282 and Rosanna Webb #282283), d. 1956 in Hastings County, Ontario,130 buried in Mount Nebo Cemetery, 
Spring Brook, Hastings County, Ontario.130 
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146. Edith Dwight #191324, b. c. 1884 in Evanston, Illinois, USA.89 . 
 
 She married Henry D. Williams #209880, 30 May 1913 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,131 b. c. 1884 in 

Raymond, Nebraska, USA (son of Frederick W. Williams #209881 and Clara Franchese ? #209882), occupation 
1913 Engineer in Gary, Indiana, USA. 

 
147. Herbert Dwight #191325, b.89. 
148. Theodore Woolsey Dwight #173008, b. c. 1890 in Geneva?, occupation 1916 Forester in Ottawa. 
 
 He married Lenora Porte #165447, 10 May 1916 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,132 b. 29 January 1889 

in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,133 (daughter of James Hanny (Henry?) Porte #114657 [Jeweller in 
Picton] and Lillie Davison #165446). 

 
149. Helen Louise Davison #102085, b. 19 May 1888 in North Marysburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.134 . 
 
 She married Allan Cameron Christie #102096, 22 April 1914 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,135 b. c 1882 

in Montreal, Quebec, Canada (son of Charles Thompson Christie #102097 and Jessie Cameron #102098), 
occupation 1914 Manufacturer in Hamilton. 

  
 Allan: 
 1914: Lived in Hamilton, Ontario when married. 
 1922: Lived in Hamilton with family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    181. i. Robert Davison Christie #112115 b. 20 November 1916. 
 
150. Ruth Bristol Davison #102086, b. 07 July 1898 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.85,136 . 
  
  
 1922: Lived at Paul Street, Picton when married. 
 
 She married Charles Douglas Reid #102099, 11 October 1922 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario,137 b. c. 

1896 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario (son of Charles Reid #102100 and Phoebe J. Smith #102101), 
occupation 1922 Merchant in Belleville. 

  
 Charles: 
 1922: Lived at 103 East Bridge Street, Belleville when married. 
 
 

Generation Seven 
 

151. Kathleen Sherman #121405, b. c 1916.47 . 
152. Earle Bingham #121406, b. c 1924.47 . 
153. Muriel Bingham #121407, b. c 1925.47 . 
154. Joseph Bingham #121408, b. c 1926.47 . 
155. Preston Dallas #121409, b. c 1923.47 . 
156. John Alva Dallas #120580, b. 1937 in Huron County, Ontario,50 d. 1968 in Seaforth ,Huron County, Ontario,50 

buried in Maitlandbank Cemetery, Seaforth ,Huron County, Ontario.50 . 
157. M. Delphine Jackson #120583, b. 1929 in Huron County, Ontario,100 d. 1958 in Huron County, Ontario,100 buried in 

Hensall Union Cemetery, Huron County., Ontario.100 . 
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 She married Ray Nelson #120584.100 
 
158. Albert Charles Way #120587, b. 1934 in Tuckersmith Township, Huron County, Ontario,138 d. 10 June 1934 in 

Tuckersmith Township, Huron County, Ontario,138 buried 11 June 1934 in Maitlandbank Cemetery, Clinton, Huron 
County, Ontario.138 . 

159. Marilyn Evelyn Shera #120591, b. 22 February 1836 in Moorfield, Maryborough, Huron County, Ontario,139 d. 18 
September 1936 in Moorfield, Maryborough, Huron County, Ontario,139 buried 21 September 1936 in Victoria 
Cemetery, Huron County, Ontario.139 . 

160. Walter Ritter #282246, b. in Michigan?.59 . 
161. Philip Lockwood #282243, b. in Battle Creek, Calhoun County, Michigan, USA.59 . 
162. Theresa Lockwood #282244, b. in Battle Creek, Calhoun County, Michigan, USA.59 . 
163. Mary Lockwood #282245, b. in Battle Creek, Calhoun County, Michigan, USA.59 . 
164. Recida? Mabel Brown #267838, b. 21 September 1911 in Lot 106, Con. 1, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario.140 . 
165. Hazel Minnie Brown #125232, b. 03 May 1915 in Lot 106, Con. 1, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,141 

d. 30 October 1918 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,142 buried in Front of Sidney, 
Hastings County, Ontario.142 . 

166. Phyllis Lockwood Brown #268241, b. 20 May 1916 in Ameliasburgh Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.143 . 
167. Myrtle Lockwood #112515, b.63. 
168. Gladys Lockwood #112516, b.63. 
169. Bertha Morey #112522, b.63. 
170. Phyllis K. Geen #273577, b. 26 December 1921 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,144 occupation 1950 Nurse 

at Yolo General Hospital, d. 19 February 1957 in Bradenton, Florida, USA.144 . 
  
  
 Received early education in Florida, and nursing training in Canada. 
 Moved to Bradenton, Florida about 1997. 
 
 She married George Scott #273578, 03 June 1950 in Sacramento?,145 b. in Sacramento?, California (son of James 

Scott #273579 and (unidentified) #273580), d. 1994 in Scaly Mountain, North Carolina, USA.144 
  
 George: 
 Family moved to Shreveport, Louisiana, USA. 
 
    Children: 
 
    182. i. Chris Scott #273581. 
 
171. George Arthur Albert Geen #274625, b. 1924, d. 1924. 
172. Raymond Lloyd Dafoe #140803, b. 16 May 1927 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,13 d. 1942.13 . 
173. Maurice Wilmot Howard Dafoe #140804, b. 18 February 1929 in Con. 4, Sidney Township, Hastings County, 

Ontario.13 . 
 
 He married Helen May Flindall #140805.13 
 
174. Earl Calvin Dafoe #140806, b. 22 December 1930 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.13 . 
 
 He married Margaret Jean Dudley #140807.13 
 
175. Lawrence Samuel Dafoe #140808, b. 12 April 1932 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.13 . 
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 He married Della Marie Meyers #140809.13 
 
176. Carl Ross Dafoe #140810, b. 30 July 1934 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.13 . 
  
  
 (twin to Carman Keith DAFOE). 
 
 He married Sheila Marie Fisher #140811.13 
 
177. Carman Keith Dafoe #140812, b. 30 July 1934 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.13 . 
  
  
 (twin to Carl Ross DAFOE). 
 
 He married Donna Ray #140813.13 
 
178. Gertrude Cross #136266, b. c 1916 in Prince Edward County, Ontario.146,147 . 
179. Willet (Bill) Cross #136267, b. 1919 in Prince Edward County, Ontario,147,148 d. 2001,148 buried in Mountain View 

Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario.148 . 
 
 He married D. Helen Goyette #199999, b. 1922,148 d. 2006,148 buried in Mountain View Cemetery, Ameliasburgh, 

Prince Edward County, Ontario.148 
 
    Children: 
 
    183. i. Larry Cross #200000 b. 1947. 
 
    184. ii. Clinton Cross #200001 b. 1947?  
 
180. Grace Elizabeth Cross #136268, b. 06 August 1927 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,149 d. 06 

August 1927 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,149 buried 06 August 1927 in Mountain View 
Cemetery, Prince Edward County, Ontario.149 . 

181. Robert Davison Christie #112115, b. 20 November 1916,86 d. 05 June 1991,86 buried in Glenwood Cemetery, 
Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.86 . 

 
Generation Eight 

 
182. Chris Scott #273581, b.144. 
183. Larry Cross #200000, b. 1947.148 . 
184. Clinton Cross #200001, b. 1947? . 
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